## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP, 19

Little Lake Pennesseewassee or Sand Pond, provided further that such catch shall not weigh more than 10 pounds.

- Sec. 5. Black bass limit in Sand Pond. It shall be unlawful for the occupants of any one boat to take, catch and kill in any one day more than 5 black bass in Sand Pond.
- Sec. 6. Penalty. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be punished by the penalty in section 107 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes.

Approved March 1, 1933.

#### Chapter 18.

AN ACT Relating to the Jurisdiction of Municipal Courts in Certain Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1931, c. 241, § 1, amended. Section I of chapter 241 of the laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Jurisdiction. Except as hereinafter provided, judges of municipal courts within their respective jurisdictions shall have exclusive original jurisdiction over all offenses committed by children under the age of 17 fifteen years. No adjudication or judgment under the provisions of this act shall be deemed to constitute a conviction for crime, but the foregoing shall not apply to sentences under paragraph 2 of section 4 hereof. Provided, however, that for the purpose of determining the guilt of any person charged as an accessory to any offense committed by a child under the age of 17 fifteen years such offense shall be deemed to be the same as if committed by a person over 17 fifteen years of age.'

Approved March 1, 1933.

### Chapter 19.

AN ACT Relating to Fishing in Upper Taylor Brook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L. 1925, c. 79, repealed. Chapter 79 of the public laws of 1925 is hereby repealed.

Approved March 1, 1933.